sensors
Article
Performance Analysis of Latency-Aware Data
Management in Industrial IoT Networks †
Theofanis P. Raptis * , Andrea Passarella and Marco Conti
Institute of Informatics and Telematics, National Research Council, 56124 Pisa, Italy;
andrea.passarella@iit.cnr.it (A.P.); marco.conti@iit.cnr.it (M.C.)
* Correspondence: theofanis.raptis@iit.cnr.it

preparation, T.P.R. Writing, review and editing, T.P.R., A.P. and M.C. Visualization, T.P.R. Supervision, M.C.
Project administration, A.P. and T.P.R. Funding acquisition, A.P. and M.C.
Funding: This work has been partly funded by the European Commission through the FoF-RIA Project
AUTOWARE: Wireless Autonomous, Reliable and Resilient Production Operation Architecture for Cognitive
Manufacturing (No. 723909).
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
References
1. Drath, R.; Horch, A. Industrie 4.0: Hit or Hype? [Industry Forum]. IEEE Ind. Electron. Mag. 2014, 8, 56–58.
doi:10.1109/MIE.2014.2312079. [CrossRef]
2. Huang, V.K.L.; Pang, Z.; Chen, C.J.A.; Tsang, K.F. New Trends in the Practical Deployment of
Industrial Wireless: From Noncritical to Critical Use Cases. IEEE Ind. Electron. Mag. 2018, 12, 50–58.
doi:10.1109/MIE.2018.2825480. [CrossRef]
3. Lucas-Estan, M.C.; Raptis, T.P.; Sepulcre, M.; Passarella, A.; Regueiro, C.; Lazaro, O. A software defined
hierarchical communication and data management architecture for industry 4.0. In Proceedings of the 2018
14th Annual Conference on Wireless On-demand Network Systems and Services (WONS), Isola, France,
6–8 February 2018; pp. 37–44, doi:10.23919/WONS.2018.8311660. [CrossRef]
4. Molina, E.; Lazaro, O.; Sepulcre, M.; Gozalvez, J.; Passarella, A.; Raptis, T.P.; Ude, A.; Nemec, B.; Rooker, M.;
Kirstein, F.; et al. The AUTOWARE Framework and Requirements for the Cognitive Digital Automation.
In Proceedings of the 18th IFIP WG 5.5 Working Conference on Virtual Enterprises (PRO-VE), Vicenza, Italy,
18–20 September 2017.
5. Gaj, P.; Jasperneite, J.; Felser, M. Computer Communication Within Industrial Distributed Environment—
Survey. IEEE Trans. Ind. Inf. 2013, 9, 182–189. doi:10.1109/TII.2012.2209668. [CrossRef]
6. Pang, Z.; Luvisotto, M.; Dzung, D. Wireless High-Performance Communications: The Challenges and
Opportunities of a New Target. IEEE Ind. Electron. Mag. 2017, 11, 20–25. doi:10.1109/MIE.2017.2703603.
[CrossRef]
7. Han, S.; Zhu, X.; Mok, A.K.; Chen, D.; Nixon, M. Reliable and Real-Time Communication in Industrial
Wireless Mesh Networks. In Proceedings of the 2011 17th IEEE Real-Time and Embedded Technology
and Applications Symposium, Chicago, IL, USA, 11–14 April 2011; pp. 3–12, doi:10.1109/RTAS.2011.9.
[CrossRef]
8. Steiner, W.; Poledna, S. Fog computing as enabler for the Industrial Internet of Things. Elektrotech. Inf. 2016,
133, 310–314. doi:10.1007/s00502-016-0438-2. [CrossRef]
9. IEEE Standard for Local and Metropolitan Area Networks—Part 15.4: Low-Rate Wireless Personal Area Networks
(LR-WPANs) Amendment 1: MAC Sublayer; IEEE Std 802.15.4e-2012 (Amendment to IEEE Std 802.15.4-2011);
IEEE: Piscataway, NJ, USA, 2012; pp. 1–225, doi:10.1109/IEEESTD.2012.6185525. [CrossRef]
10. Chen, D.; Nixon, M.; Mok, A. WirelessHARTTM; Springer: Berlin, Germany, 2010.

Comput. Netw. 2000, 33, 33–49. doi:10.1016/S1389-1286(00)00086-4. [CrossRef]
14. Adjih, C.; Baccelli, E.; Fleury, E.; Harter, G.; Mitton, N.; Noel, T.; Pissard-Gibollet, R.; Saint-Marcel, F.;
Schreiner, G.; Vandaele, J.; et al. FIT IoT-LAB: A large scale open experimental IoT testbed. In Proceedings
of the 2015 IEEE 2nd World Forum on Internet of Things (WF-IoT), Milan, Italy, 14–16 December 2015;
pp. 459–464, doi:10.1109/WF-IoT.2015.7389098. [CrossRef]
15. Watteyne, T.; Handziski, V.; Vilajosana, X.; Duquennoy, S.; Hahm, O.; Baccelli, E.; Wolisz, A. Industrial
Wireless IP-Based Cyber-Physical Systems. Proc. IEEE 2016, 104, 1025–1038. doi:10.1109/JPROC.2015.2509186.
[CrossRef]
16. Guglielmo, D.D.; Brienza, S.; Anastasi, G. IEEE 802.15.4e: A survey. Comput. Commun. 2016, 88, 1–24.
doi:10.1016/j.comcom.2016.05.004. [CrossRef]
17. Raptis, T.P.; Passarella, A. A distributed data management scheme for industrial IoT environments.
In Proceedings of the 2017 IEEE 13th International Conference on Wireless and Mobile Computing,
Networking and Communications (WiMob), Rome, Italy, 9–11 October 2017; pp. 196–203,
doi:10.1109/WiMOB.2017.8115846. [CrossRef]
18. Heo, J.; Hong, J.; Cho, Y. EARQ: Energy Aware Routing for Real-Time and Reliable Communication in
Wireless Industrial Sensor Networks. IEEE Trans. Ind. Inf. 2009, 5, 3–11. doi:10.1109/TII.2008.2011052.
[CrossRef]
19. Kim, D.; Wang, W.; Sohaee, N.; Ma, C.; Wu, W.; Lee, W.; Du, D.Z. Minimum Data-latency-bound
K-sink Placement Problem in Wireless Sensor Networks. IEEE/ACM Trans. Netw. 2011, 19, 1344–1353.
doi:10.1109/TNET.2011.2109394. [CrossRef]
20. Raptis, T.P.; Passarella, A.; Conti, M. Distributed Path Reconfiguration and Data Forwarding in Industrial
IoT Networks. In Proceedings of the 16th IFIP International Conference on Wired/Wireless Internet
Communications (WWIC), Shanghai, China, 7–11 May 2018.
21. Antonopoulos, C.; Panagiotou, C.; Keramidas, G.; Koubias, S. Network driven cache behavior in wireless
sensor networks. In Proceedings of the 2012 IEEE International Conference on Industrial Technology,
Hong Kong, China, 10–13 December 2012; pp. 567–572, doi:10.1109/ICIT.2012.6209999. [CrossRef]
22. Panagiotou, C.; Antonopoulos, C.; Koubias, S. Performance enhancement in WSN through data cache
replacement policies. In Proceedings of the 2012 IEEE 17th International Conference on Emerging
Technologies Factory Automation (ETFA 2012), Krakow, Poland, 17–21 September 2012; pp. 1–8,
doi:10.1109/ETFA.2012.6489575. [CrossRef]
23. Saifullah, A.; Xu, Y.; Lu, C.; Chen, Y. End-to-End Communication Delay Analysis in Industrial Wireless
Networks. IEEE Trans. Comput. 2015, 64, 1361–1374. doi:10.1109/TC.2014.2322609. [CrossRef]
24. Li, J.; Zhu, X.; Gao, X.; Wu, F.; Chen, G.; Du, D.Z.; Tang, S. A Novel Approximation for Multi-hop Connected
Clustering Problem in Wireless Sensor Networks. In Proceedings of the 2015 IEEE 35th International
Conference on Distributed Computing Systems, Columbus, OH, USA, 29 June–2 July 2015; pp. 696–705,
doi:10.1109/ICDCS.2015.76. [CrossRef]
25. Raptis, T.P.; Passarella, A.; Conti, M. Maximizing industrial IoT network lifetime under latency constraints
through edge data distribution. In Proceedings of the 2018 IEEE Industrial Cyber-Physical Systems (ICPS),
Saint Petersburg, Russia, 15–18 May 2018; pp. 708–713, doi:10.1109/ICPHYS.2018.8390794. [CrossRef]
26. Luo, Y.; Duan, Y.; Li, W.; Pace, P.; Fortino, G. Workshop Networks Integration Using Mobile Intelligence in
Smart Factories. IEEE Commun. Mag. 2018, 56, 68–75. doi:10.1109/MCOM.2018.1700618. [CrossRef]
27. Luo, Y.; Duan, Y.; Li, F.W.; Pace, P.; Fortino, G. A Novel Mobile and Hierarchical Data Transmission
Architecture for Smart Factories. IEEE Trans. Ind. Inf. 2018, 14, 3534–3546. doi:10.1109/TII.2018.2824324.
[CrossRef]
28. Zats, S.; Su, R.; Watteyne, T.; Pister, K.S.J. Scalability of Time Synchronized wireless sensor networking.
In Proceedings of the IECON 2011—37th Annual Conference of the IEEE Industrial Electronics Society,
Melbourne, Australia, 7–10 November 2011; pp. 3011–3016, doi:10.1109/IECON.2011.6119789.